U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Washington, D.C, 20507

JUN 06 2017

Office of the Chief Financial Officer

Fort Worth Human Relations Commission
Angela Rush, Human Relations Administrator
1000 Throckmorton St.

Fort Worth. Texas 76102

Subject: Contract No. EEC45016C0080P00002
Dear Ms. Rush:

Enclosed is a copy of the Standard Form (SF) 30 of the entire contract modification and all
attachments.

In order to expedite the execution of this contract, please return two (2) signed copies of the
SF 30, Page 1, only within ten (10) days from receipt of this letter to the following address:

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission
Acquisition Services Division

131 M Street, N.E.. 4" Floor

Washington, D.C. 20507

Attn: Caroline Fowler, Contracting Officer

It is essential that you adhere to the timely submission of the fully executed copies of the signed
SF 30. Any request for extension should be made via telephone or in writing. Facsimile
requests arc acceptable. Our facsimile telephone number is (202) 663-4178.

The single contract document with all attachments is for your records.

Upon exccution by the Government, one (1) fully executed copy of the contract will be returned
to you for your file.

If you have any questions, please call me on (202) 663-4219.
Sincerely,

Mol be

Caroline Fowler, Contracting Officer
Acquisition Services Division

Enclosure(s)



AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 CONTRACTIDCODE PAGE OF PAGES

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFiCATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. S5 PROJECTNO  (fopplicabie)
EEC45016C0080P0OC0O02 10/01/2016 See Schedule

6. ISSUED BY CODE = 7 ADMINISTERED BY  (if other thonitem 6} CODE [ FoT

EEQC OCFQ ASD

EEOC Dallas District Office
131 M Street, N.E., dth Floor 207 S. Houston Street
Washington, DC 20510 Dallas, TX 75202-4726

B. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) {X) |9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICIATION ND

FORT WORTH, CITY OF
FORT WORTH HUMAN RELATIOWHS COMMISSICN
1000 THROCKMORTON l

FORT WORTH, TX 76i02-6312 5B. DATED (SEEITEM 11)

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO
EEC45016C0080

I>< 108. DATED  (SEE ITEM 13)

CODE 1,0C824614754 |FAC|L|TY CODE

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers D is extended, D is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(2}By completing items B and 15, and returning copes of the amendment, (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment an each copy of the offer submitted;
or (€} By separate letter or tefegram which includes a reference to the soliciation and amendment numbers, FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TG BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE

DESIGMATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER, If by virtue of this amendment your desire to change an offer

alreadJ submitted, such change may be made by tetegram o Icttcr,g[o\gdcd each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this
amendment, and is recewed prior to the opening hout and date specled.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPIRATION DATA ftf required)
See Schedule

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.
ITMODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED INITEM 14.

CHECK ONE A. THIS CHANGE ORDER 15 ISSUED PURSUANT TO: {Specify authority)

THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER
NO. INITEM 10A.

8. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER (S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such as changes in paying office,
I:l appropriotion dote, etc. ) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT 1O THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(bj.

D €. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT 1S ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF

D. OTHER {Specify type of modification ard outhority)
X Section I, 52.217-9 Option to Extend the Term of the Contract.
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor D isnot, is required to sign this document and return 2 copiestotheissuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION | Drganized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feosible.)

MODIFICATION CONTROL NUMBER  EEC45016C0080P0000
SUMMARY OF CHANGES EXERCISE OPTION YEAR 1

PURSUANT TO SECTION 1, 52.217-% ENTITLED "OQPTIOW TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT",
THE GOVERNMENT HEREBY EXERCISES OPTION YEAR 1 TO EXTEND CONTRACT PERFORMANCE FOR A
PERICD OF TWELVE (12) MONTHS COMMENCING ON OCTOBER 1, 2016 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2017.
(SEE ATTACHMENT NHNO. 1 FCOR DETAILS)

Except as provided herean, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in tem 9A or 104, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and In full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER {Typecrprint) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER {Type orprint)
Fowler, Caroline A

Contracting Officer

158. CONTRACTORSOFFERDR 1SC. DATE SIGNED 168, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED
[Signature of persont authorized (o sigrn} {Signature of Contracting Offrcer}
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 {REV. 10-83)

Previouseditionunusable Prescribed by GSA FAR {48 CFR) 53.243



ELEC45016C0080P00002
Page 2 02

Summary of Changes

Modification Changes

Effective as of the date of this Modification No. EEC45016C0080 is revised as follows:

1. Line Number 0005: OPTION YEAR 1 - Title VII, ADEA, ADA, AND GINA CHARGE RESOLUTIONS:

Action: Each Charge must have been filed since October 1, 2012, (or since October 1, 2011, for each charge where a
determination of reasonable cause is issued and the charge is processed through hearings and/or litigation) and resolved
in accordance with a charge resolution plan if applicable.

Period of Performance 10/01/2016 ~ 09/30/2017

Unit of Measure and Quantity: 107 ea

Unit Price: $700.00

Contract Type: Firm Fixed Price

Charge Account 2017|0100B1717D|10SLPPS|FPSLP|NA|251010|999996|9999|SLCRINAINA|NA

Funded Value: $74,500.00

2. Line Number 0006: OPTION YEAR 1 - Title VIl, ADEA, ADA, AND GINA INTAKE SERVICES

Action: Provide Intake Services for charges, with affidavits, filed during the period October 1, 2016 to September 30,
2017. Period of Periormance: 10/01/2016 ~ 09/30/2017

Unit of Measure and Quanlity: 55 ea

Unit Price: $70.00

Charge Account 2017]010081717D|1OSLPPS|FPSLP|NA|251010|999996|9999|SLINTK|NA|NA|NA

Funded Value: $3,850.00

3. Line Number 0007: OPTION YEAR 1 - FY 2017 EEOC/FEPA TRAINING CONFERENCE:

Action: Training to facilitate successful completion of contract, which must include attendance at EEOC -
Sponsored Annual Conference.

Period of Performance: 10/01/2016 ~ 09/30/2017

Unit of Measure and Quantity: 1 ea

Unit Price: $1,500.00

Charge Account: 2017|0100B1717D]10SLPPS|FPSLP|NA|251010[999996(9999|SLTRNGINA|NA|NA
Funded Value: $1,500.00

4. Line Number 0008: OPTION YEAR 1 - FY 2017 FEPA ENGAGEMENT FUNDING:

Action: Submission of an acceptable written proposat detailing a joint EEOC/FEPA enforcement, outreach, or training
activity in support of a Strategic Enforcement Plan or District Complement Plan.

Period of Performance: 10/01/2016 ~ 09/30/2017

Unit of Measure and Quantity: 1 ea

Unit Price: $1,000.00

Charge Account: 2017[01008171TD|‘I08LPPS|FPSLP|NA|251010|999996[9999|SLJOUT|NA|NA|NA

Funded Value: $1,000.00

Reference Requisition No.: FP170091
5. As a result of this modification, the grand total for the contract is increased by $81,250 from $73,900.00 to $155,150.

6. Except as stated above, all other terms and conditions remain unchanged.



ATTACHMENT NO. I

In addition, listed below are the revised Sections of the contract:

Section C - DESCRIPTIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS

Section I, Paragraph B of the Statement of Work — The last sentence is revised to read as
follows:

From: Upon execution, the Worksharing Agreement dated 10/27/20185, is incorporated
by reference into this contract.

To:  Upon execution, the Worksharing Agreement dated_11/12/2016, is incorporated
by reference into this contract.

Section I, Paragraph E of the Statement of Work is revised to read as follows:

From: It is understood and expressly agreed to by both parties to this contract that all
provisions of the EEOC's Contracting Principles for State and Local FEPA for
Fiscal Year 2016 are incorporated in their entirety into this contract.

To: Tt is understood and expressly agreed to by both parties to this contract that all
provisions of the EEOC's Contracting Principles for State and Local FEPA for
Fiscal Year 2017 are incorporated in their entirety into this contract.

Section III, Paragraph B of the Statement of Work is revised to read as folows:

From: All charges submitted for credit under this contract shall be completed by the
Contractor between Qctober 1, 2015 and September 30, 2016 as follows:

To:  All charges submitted for credit under this contract shall be completed by the
Contractor between October 1, 2016 and September 30, 2017 as follows:

Section F - DELIVERIES OR PERFORMANCE

F.1

PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE

Paragraph F.1 A is revised to read as follows:

From: A. The period of performance under this contract shall be from October 1,
2015 through September 30, 2016, with two one-year options to extend
the term of the contract. (See Section [, 52.217-9 "Option to Extend the

Term of the Contract™).

To: A, The period of performance under this contract shali be from October 1,
2016 through September 30, 2017.

Page 1 of 5



F.2

ATTACHMENT NO. 1

TIME OF DELIVERY/DELIVERABLES

F.2.A.1 — The last sentence is revised to read as follows:

From: A determination not to award contract credit made may be reversed under the

To:

procedures set forth in Section II11.B.5.a. of the FY 2016 Contracting Principles.

A determination not to award contract credit made may be reversed under the
procedures set forth in Section 111.B.5.a. of the FY 2017 Contracting Principles.

Paragraph F.2.A 2 is revised to read as follows:

From: Enter basic charge data into the IMS or successor system within five business

To:

days of the Contractor's receipt of each charge as set forth in Section 111.B.5.a of
the FY 2016 Contracting Principles in order 1o be eligible to receive contract
credit.

Enter basic charge data into the IMS or successor system within five business
days of the Contractor's receipt of each charge as set forth in Section I1l.B.5.a of
the FY 2017 Contracting Principles in order to be eligible to receive contract
credit.

Paragraph F.2.A.3 is revised to read as follows:

From: Provide EEOC with a list of final actions within a time frame agreed upon by the

To:

COR and the Contractor, but usually no later than 30 calendar days after the
resolution of each charge to meet the requirement of Section III. B.2 of the FY
2016 Contracting Principles. The Contractor must ensure the timely and accurate
entry of data into the IMS or successor system. The COR will generate charge
data lists and reports through the IMS or successor system to verify that this
requirement is being met throughout the term of this contract.

Provide EEOC with a list of final actions within a time frame agreed upon by the
COR and the Contractor, but usually no later than 30 calendar days afier the
resolution of each charge to meet the requirement of Section I1I. B.2 of the FY
2017 Contracting Principles. The Contractor must ensure the timely and accurate
entry ol data into the IMS or successor system. The COR will generate charge
data lists and reports through the IMS or successor system to verify that this
requirement is being met throughout the term of this contract.

Paragraph F.2.B.4 is revised to read as follows:

From: The Contractor must make timely and accurate submission to the EEOC of EEOC

Form 322 and EEOC Form 472. All reports covering the first three quarters of
the FY 2016 contract must be received by the EEOC prior to September 30, 2016.

Page2 of 5



ATTACHMENT NO. 1

To:  The Contractor must make timely and accurate submission 1o the EEOC of EEOC
Form 322 and EEOC Form 472. All reports covering the first three quarters of
the FY 2017 contract must be received by the EEOC prior to September 30, 2017.

Paragraph F.2.C is incorporated as follows:
C. Proposal for FY 2017 FEPA Engagement

From: The Contractor must submit to the Contracting Officer Representative prior to
September 30, 2016, a written proposal detailing a joint enforcement, joint
outreach or joint training activity with the EEQC District Office which (1)
identifies and supports a specific priority contained in either EEOC’s Strategic
Enforcement Plan or the District Office’s Complement Plan, (2) contains
sufficient details and a certification that the FEPA is willing and able to perform
the actions it proposes to perform, and (3) which the EEOC finds to be feasible
and acceptable.

To:  The Contractor must submit to the Contracting Officer Representative prior to
September 30, 2017, a written proposal detailing a joint enforcement, joint
outreach or joint training activity with the EEOC District Office which (1)
identifies and supports a specific priority contained in either EEQC’s Strategic
Enforcement Plan or the District Office’s Complement Plan, (2) contains
sufficient details and a certification that the FEPA is willing and able to perform
the actions it proposed to perform, and (3) which the EEOC finds to be feasible
and acceptable.

Section G - CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION DATA

Replace Section G.1 with the following:

G.1 CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION DATA

A. Contracting Officer: Sec Block 20A of SF 26

B. Inspection and Acceptance: See Section E of the Schedule

C. Accounting and Appropriation Data: See Accounting Line Accounting and
Appropriations Data

D. Contracting Officer's Representative: Jaime Valdez, State and Local
Program Manager
Dallas District Office
Telephone: (210) 281-7661

E. Paying Office: See Block 12 of SF-26

Page3 of 5



ATTACHMENT NO. §

F. Program Director: Michaetl J. Dougherty, Director

State and Local Programs
Office of Field Programs

131 M Street, N.E., Fifth Floor
Washington, DC 20507
Telephone: (202) 663-4801

G.5 PAYMENT SCHEDULE

Paragraph G.5 is revised to read as follows:

From: Upon contract execution, an advance payment invoice not to exceed fifty (50)

To:

percent of the number of charge resolutions stated in the contract, submitted
by the Contractor. Subsequent payments will be based on the Contractor's actual
production of accepted charge resolutions. The contractor can submit invoices
for actual production on a quarterly basis (April 11, July 11, and October 11,
2016). No payment will be made until the contract and subsequent
modifications, if any, are returned, properly executed, to the Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission, Acquisition Services Division, 131 M Street, N.E,, 4t
Floor, Washington, D.C. 20507.

Upon contract execution, an advance payment invoice not to exceed fifty (50)
percent of the number of charge resolutions stated in the contract, submitted
by the Contractor. Subsequent payments will be based on the Contractor’s actual
production of accepted charge resolutions. The contractor can submit invoices
for actual production on a quarterly basis. No payment will be made until the
contract and subsequent modifications, if any, are returned, properly executed, to
the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Acquisition Services Division,
131 M Street, N.E., 4™ Floor, Washington, D.C. 20507.

Section H - SPECIALCONTRACT REQUIREMENTS

Paragraph FH.1.A.4 is revised to read as follows:

From: Pursuant to Paragraph 5(b) of the EEOC Memorandum of Understanding with the

To:

Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs (OFCCP), information
compiled by OFCCP and provided to the EEOC may be provided to an FEP
Agency (i.e. the Contractor) upon its request. It is further understood and agreed
that the Contractor will not disclose to the public any such information without
first requesting and obtaining the express written approval of the Director of
OFCCP.

Pursuant to Paragraph 4(b) of the EEOC Memorandum of Understanding with the
Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs (OFCCP), information
compiled by OFCCP and provided to the EEOC may be provided to an FEP
Agency (i.e. the Contractor) upon its request. It is [urther understood and agreed

Page 4 of 5



ATTACHMENT NO. 1

that the Contractor will not disclose to the public any such information without
first requesting and obtaining the express written approval of the Director of
OFCCP.

Paragraph H.10 is incorporated as follows:
H.10 FEPA ENGAGEMENT FUNDING

From: To be eligible to invoice for the funding, in the amount of $1,000, the Contractor
must submit to the Contracting Officer Representative prior to September 30,
2016, a written proposal detailing a joint enforcement, joint outreach or joint
training activity with the EEOC District Office which (1) identifies and supports a
specific priority contained in either EEOC’s Strategic Enforcement Plan or the
District Office’s Complement Plan, (2) contains sufficient details and a
certification that the FEPA is willing and able to perform the actions it proposes
1o perform, and (3) which the EEOC finds to be feasible and acceptable.

To:  To be eligible to invoice for the funding, in the amount of $1,000, the Contractor
must submit to the Contracting Officer Representative prior to September 30,
2017, a written proposal detailing a joint enforcement, joint outreach or joint
training activity with the EEQOC District Office which (1) identifies and supports a
specific priority contained in either EEOC’s Strategic Enforcement Plan or the
District Office’s Complement Plan, (2) contains sufficient details and a
certification that the FEPA is willing and able to perform the actions it proposes
to perform, and (3) which the EEOC finds to be feasible and acceptable.

Section ] = LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

Section J is revised to incorporate Attachments C and D as follows:
FFrom: Attachment C - Federal Register Notice, Dated April 26, 2006 and July 30, 2002
To: Attachment C - Federal Register Notice, Dated November 17, 2016

Attachment D - Worksharing Agreement for FY 2017 - 1 Page

Page Sof §



FY 2017 EXTENSION OF WORKSHARING AGREEMENT

Inasmuch as there have been no substantive changes in the processes,
procedures, statutes, policies or regulations that would adversely
affect or substantially alter the work sharing arrangement between the
EEOC’s Dallas District Office and the City of Fort Worth, Human
Relations Commission, or that would affect the processing of charges
filed under the pertinent Federal, state or local statutes, the
parties agree to extend the current work sharing agreement that was
executed on November 12, 2015 through the FY 2017 Charge Resolution
Contract Option Period, from October 1, 2016 through September 30,
2017. The agencies agree to work together in furtherance of the
provisions of EEOC’s 2012-2016 Strategic Plan and the 2013 FEPA
Engagement Plan, when assessing the allocation of charges under this
agreement and to cooperate in compliance and enforcement efforts as
well as training, outreach and technical assistance efforts
encompassed by the Plans. By executing this extension, the parties
agree to abide by the confidentiality provisions of GINA as well as
the other statutes cited in the agreement. This agreement, as well as
the attendant Worksharing Agreement may be reopened and amended by

mutual consent of the parties.

%MM e 10/ 3/d016

Angela ®ush, Human Relations Administrator Date

M&é&ft (/ﬁdi : 0CT 17 2016
e : i -~

“shirley Ri'chardson, District Director Date




B1118

Federal Register/Vol. 81, No. 222/ Thursday, November 17, 2016/ Notices

For the Commiassion.
Jenny R. Yang,
Chair,

EEOC Systems of Records

Universal Routine Uses.

EEQC-1 Age Discrimination in
Employment Act, Equal Pay Act, and
Section 304 of the Government
Employes Rights Act Discrimination
Casa Filag,

EEQC-2 Attorney Referral List,

EEQOC-3 Title VI, Americans with
Disabilities Act, and Genetic
Information Nondiscrimination Act

EEQC-4 Biographical Files.

EEOC-5 Correspondence and
Communications,

EEOC~8 Freedom of Information Act
end Privacy Act Records

EEOC-7 Employee Pay and Leava
Records,

EEOC-8 Employes Travel and
Reimbursemsnt Records,

EEQC-2 Cleims Collection Records.

EEOC-10 Grievance Records,

EEOC-11 Adverse Actions Against
Nonpreference Eligibles in the Excepted
Service Records

EEQOC-12 Tealaphone Call Detail
Racords,

EEQOC~13
Cards.

EEQC-14 Reaserved
. EEOC-15 Internal Harassment
Investigation Files,

EEOC-16 Oiffice of Inspector General
Investigative Filas,

EEQC-17 Defensive Litigation Files,

EEOC-18 Reasonabls
Accommodation Records,

EEOC-19 Revolving Fund
Registrationa.

EEQOC-20 RESOLVE Program
Records,

EEOC-21 Emergency Management
Records.

EEOC-22 EEOC Personnel Security
Records.

EEOC/GOVT-1 Equal Employment
Opportunity in the Federal Government
Complaint and Appeal Records.

Universal Routine Uses: The
following routine uses of the records
apply to and ars incorporatad by
reference into each system of records
published balow:

8, To appropriate agencies, antities,
and persons when: (1) EEOC suspects or
has confirmed that there has been a
breach of the system of records; {2)
EEQC has determined that as a result of
the suspected or confirmed breach thers
is a risk of harm to individuals, the
agency (including its information
systems, programs, and operations), or
tha Federal government; and (3) the
disclosure made to such agencies,
entities, and persons is reasonably

Employea Identification

necessary to assist in connection with
EEOC's efforts to respond to the
suspected or confirmed breach or to
prevent, minimize, or rernedy such
harm,

b. To another Federal agency or
Faderal entity when information from
this system of records is reasonably
necessary to assist the recipient agency
or entity in (1) responding to a
suspected or confirmed braach or (2)
preventing, minimizing, or remedying
thé risk of harm to individuals, the
agency (including its information
systems, programs, end operations), or
the Federal government,

EEOC-

SYSTEM NAME:

Aga Discrimination in Employment
Act, Equal Pay Act, and Section 304 of
the Government Employee Rights Act
Discrimination Case Filea,

SYSTEM LOCATION:

Field Office whars the charge or
complaint of discrimination was filed
(see Appendix A). Records of
complaints filed under section 321 of
the Government Employees Rights Act
of 1991 ara located in the Office of
Federal Operations 131 M Street NE.,
Washington, DC 20307, after a hearing
has been requested. A

CATEQORIES OF INDIVIDUALS COVERED BY THE
SYSTEM:

Persons other than faderal employess
and applicants who file charges ar
complaints with EEOC alleging that an
employer, employment agency or labor
organization has violated the Age
Discrimination in Employment Act of
1967 or the Equel Pay Act of 1963, or
who file complaints under section 304
of the Government Employees Rights
Act of 1991,

CATEGORIES OF RECORDS IN THE SYSTEM:

This system contains the records
compiled during the investigation of age
and equal pay discrimination cases and
during the investigation and hearing of
complaints filed under section 304 of
the Government Employees Rights Act
of 1901, These records include:

a. Documents submitted by charging
party or complainant such as charge of
discrimination, personal interview
statement, and correspondence.

b. Documents submitted by employer
such as statement of position,
correspondence, statements of
witnesses, documentary evidence such
as personnel files, records of earnings,
employea benefit plans, seniority list,
job titles and descriptions, applicant
data, organizational charts, collective

bargeining agraemants, and petitions to
revoke or modify subpoenas.

C. Records gathered and generatad by
EEQC in the course of its investigation
and, in complaints filed under section
304 of the Government Employees
Rights Act of 1991, during tha hearing,
such as letters of referral to state fair
employment practices egencias,
correspondence with stete fair
employmant practices agencies, witnesa
statements, investigator's notes,
invastigative plan, report of initiel and
exit interview, investigator’s analyses of
evidence and charge, subpoénas,
decisions and letters of determination,
conciliation agreements,
corresponidence end any additional

avidenca gathered during the course of
tha investigation,

AUTHORITY FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE SYSTEM:
5 U.5,C. 301; 26 UU,5.C, 209, 211, 623,

626; 42 U.5.C, 2000e~16c; 44 U.S.C.
3101; 2 U.S.C, 1230,

PURPOSE:

Thia system is maintained for the
purpose of enforeing the prohibitions
against employment discrimination
contained in the Ags Discrimination in
Employment Act, the Equal Pay Act and
section.304 of the Govarnmsnt
Employees Rights Act of 1991.

ROUTINE USES OF RECORDS MAINTAINED IN THE
SYSTEM, INCLUDING CATEGORIES OF USERS AND
THE PURPOSES OF SUCH USES:

Thesa records and information in
these recards may be uged:

8, To disclose pertinent information to
a federal, state, or local agency or third
party as may be appropriata or '
nacessary to perform the Commission’s
functions under the Age Discrimination
in Employmant Act, Equal Pay Act, or
section 304 of the Government
Employse Rights Act of 1991.

b. To disclose information contained
in these records to state and local
agencies administering state or local fair
smployment practices laws,

c. To disclose non-confidential and
non-privileged information from closed
ADEA/EPA case files (a file is closed
when the Commission has terminated
its investigation and has decided not to
sue) to tha employsr where a lawsuit
has been filed against the employar
involving that information, to other
employees of the same employsr who
have been notified by the Commission
of their right under 29 11.5,C. 216 to file
8 lawsuit on their own behalf, and their
reprasentatives,

d. To provide information to a
congressional office from the record of
an individual in response to an inquiry
from the congressiona) office mada at
the request of a party to the charge.



Federal Register/Vol. 81, No. 222/ Thursday, November 17, 2016/ Notices

81119

e. To disclose pertinent information to
the appropriata faderal, state, or local
agency rasponsible for investigating,
prosecuting, enforcing, or implementing
a statute, rula, regulation, or order,
whera the EEQOC becomes awara of an
indication of a violation or potential
violation of civil or criminal law or
regulation,

. Ta disclase information to anothar
federal agency, to a court, or to a party
in litigation before & court or in an
administrative proceeding being
conducted by a faderal agency when tha
government is a party to tha judicial or
administrative proeseding,

g. To disclose information to offictals
of state or local bar associations or
disciplinary hoards or committess when
thaey are investigating complainty
against attorneys in connaction with
their represantation of a party bafore
EEOC.

h. To disclose to & Federal agency in
the executive, legislative, or judicial
branch of government, in response to its
request for information in connection
with the hiring of an employee, the
issuance of a security clearance, the
conducting of a sacurity or suitability
investigation of an individual, the
glassifying of jobs, or the lawful
statutory, administrative, or
. investigative purpose of tha agency to
the extent that the information is
relevant and necessary to the requeating
agency's decision,

i. To disclose information to other
faderal agencies in accordance with
Memoranda of Understanding or similar
agresments between EEOC and other
agencies that provide for coordination,
cooperation, and confidentiality of
documents in EEQC's employmsnt
diserimination snforcement efforts,

POLICIES AND PRACTICES FOR STORING,
RETRIEVING, ACCESSING, RETAINING, AND
DISPOSING OF RECORDS IN THE SYSTEM:

STORAGE:

These records are mainteined in fila
folders and electronically.

RETRIEVABILITY:
These records are retrisvable by

charging party name, employer name,
and charge number.

SAFEGUARDS:

Paper records are maintained in a
gacured area to which only authorized
personnel have access, Access to and
use of these records is limited to those
persons whosa official duties require
such access. The premises are locked
when authorized personnel are not on
duty, Access to electronic records is
limited, through use of usernames and
passwords, to those whose official
duties require access,

RETENTION AND DISPOSAL:

All private sector charge files not
designated for parmanent ratention will
be retained for three years following the
fiscal year in which they were closed,
(For example, if a charge was ¢losed an
March 31, 2014, in FY 2014, the three-
year retention period would begin on
October 1, 2014, which is the first day
of FY 2015.) These non-permanent files
will be retained for one year in the
EEQC field office whera the charge of
discriminetion was filed, Afterwards,
the non-permanent files will be
transforrad to the Faderal Records
Center (FRC}. The FRC will destroy the
files after the thrae-year retention pariod
is mat, Permanent files will be retained
in the fisld office for three years and
then transferred to FRC, FRC will
transfer the files to the National
Archives and Records Administration
{NARA) for permanent retention when
eligible,

Closed non-permanent private sector
charge files that ars the subjact of
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
requests are retained for six years after
the FOIA responsa is provided. The filas
will be transferred to FRC one year after
completion of all actions taken under
FOLA/Privacy Act, Alternatively, the -
files may be included as part of the
permanent files retained by the EEQGC
field office.

Closed private sactor charge files that
are the subjact of a Section 83 request
are retained for six years after the
Section 83 response is provided, The
files will be transferred to FRC one year
after completion of all actions taken
under FOIA, Alternatively, the files may
be included as part of the permanent
files retained by the EEQC field office,

SYSTEM MANAGER(S) AND ADDRESS:

Director of the office in the field
where the charge was filed (see
Appendix A), Dirsctor of the Office of
Field Programs, 131 M Strest NE.,
Washington, DC 20507. Directer of the
Office of Federal Operations, 131 M
Street NE., Washington, DC 20507 (only
for complaints filed undear section 321

of the Government Employees Right Act
of 1991).

SYSTEM EXEMPTED FAOM CEATAIN PROVISIONS
OF THE ACT:

This system is exempt under 5 U.S.C,
552a(k)(2) from subsections (c}(3), (d),

(e)(1), (0)(4}{G), (e){4)(H}, ()(4)(I} and (f)
of the Act.

EEOC-2

SYSTEM NAME:
Attorney Relerral List.

SYSTEM LOCATION:
All District Offices (see Appendix A).

CATEGORIES OF INDIVIDUALS COVERED BY THE
SYSTEM:

Attorneys who represent plaintiffs {n
employment discrimination litigation,

CATEGORIES OF RECORDS IN THE SYSTEM:

This system contains attorneys
names, business addresses end
telephons numbers, tha nature and
emount of thair civil rights litigation
axperience; thair state and federal bar
admissions; whether the attorneys have
the capacity and desire to handla class
actions; whether the attornays charge
consultation fees (and how much);
whaether ths attorneys will waive the
consultation fee; the types of fee
arrangements the attornays will accept;
and whethar the sttarney speaks a
foreign language fluently.

AUTHORITY FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE SYSTEM:
42 U.5.C, 2000e—4(g); 44 U,S.C. 3101,

PURPQSE:

This system is maintained for the
purpose of providing charging parties,
upon their request, with information
about local attornays who represent

plaintiffs in employment discrimination
litigation,

AOUTINE USES OF AECORDS MAINTAINED IN THE
SYSTEM, INCLUDING CATEGORIES OF USERS AND
THE PURPOSES OF SUCH USES:

These records and information in
these records may be used:

a. To refer charging parties to
attorneys who handle litigetion of
employment diserimination lawsuits.

b. To provide information o &
congrassional office from the record of
an individual in response to an inquiry
from the congressional office mads at
the request of the individual,

POLICIES AND PRACTICES FOR STORING,
RETRIEVING, ACCESSING, RETAINING, AND
DISPOSING OF RECORDS IN THE SYSTEM:

STORAGE: i

Stored on prepared forms, on index
cards and elactronically.

RETAIEVABILITY:

Indexed alphabetically by names of
the attorneys.

SAFEGUARDS:

Accass to this system of records is
restricted to EEOC personnsl who have
a lagitimate use for the information,
This system is stored in filing cabinets.
Access to electronic records is limited,
through use of access codes and en

logs, to those whose official duties
require access.



81120

Federal Register/Vol. 81, No. 222/ Thursday, November 17, 2016/ Notices

RETENTION AND DISPOSAL:

Files are reviewed and updated
annually.

SYSTEM MANAGERS AND ADDRESS:

Regional Attorney at each District
Office (see Appendix A).

NOTIFICATION PROCEDURE:

Inquiriea concerning this system of
records should be addressed to the
appropriate system manager. It is
nacessary to furnish tha following
information; (1) Full name of the
individual whoas records are requested;

(2) meiling addrass to which the reply
should be sent.

RECORD ACCESS PROCEDURES:
Same as above,

CONTESTING AECOAD PROCEDURES:
Same as abova.

RECORD SOURCE CATEGORIES:

The individual on whom the record is
maintained.,

EEOC-3

SYSTEM NAME:

Title VII, Americans with Disahilities
Act, and Genatic Information

Nondiscrimination Act Discrimination
Case Files,

SYSTEM LOCATION:

Field Office whera the charge of

discrimination was filed (see Appendix
A).

CATEGORIES OF INDIVIDUALS COVERED BY THE
SYSTEM:

Parsons, other than federal employees
and applicants, who file charges
alleging that an employer, smployment
agency, labor orgenization or joint labor-
management apprenticeship committse
has violated Title VII of the Civil Rights
Act of 1964, the Americans with
Disabilities Act of 1990, Titls II of the
Genetic Information Nondiscrimination
Act of 2008 (GINA), or any combination
of tha threa,

CATEGORIES OF AECOADS IN THE SYSTEM:

This system contains records
compiled during tha investigation of
race, color, religion, sex, national origin,
disability, and genatic information
discrimination cases. Thase records
includs;

a. Documents submitted by charging
party, such as a charge of
discrimination, a parsonal interview
statement, medical records, and
corraspondence.

b, Documents submitted by employer
such as position statement,
correspondence, stataments of
witnesses, documentary evidence such

as personnel files, records of sarnings,
EEO data, employes benefit plans,
seniority lists, job titles and
descriptions, applicant data,
organizational charts, collective
bargaining agresments, and petition to
revoks or modi% subpoenas.

¢. Records gathered and generated by
EEQC in the course of its investigation
such ags letters to state or local fair
employment practice agencias,
correspondence with state fair

- employment practice agancies, witness

statements, investigator’s notes,
investigative plan, investigator's
analysis of the evidence and charga,
report of initial and exit interviews,
copy of deferral to state, subpoenas,
decisions and lettaers of determination,
enalysis of deferral agency action,
conciliation agrasments,
correspondence, and any additional
avidence gathered during the course of
the investigation,

AUTHORITY FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE SYSTEM:
5 U.S.C. 301; 42 U.S.C. 2000e~5, -8

and -9; 42 U.S.C. 12117; 44 U.S.C. 3101,
42 U.8.C. 2000£f-10,

PURPOSE:

This system is maintained for the
purpose of enforcing the prohibitions
against employmsnt discrimination
contained in Title VII of the Civil Rights
Act of 1964, the Americans with
Disabilities Act of 1890, and Titla IT of
the Genstic Informetion
Nondiscrimination Act of 2008

ACUTINE USES OF RECORDS MAINTAINED IN THE
SYSTEM, INCLUDING CATEGORIES OF USERS AND
THE PURPOSES OF SUCH USES:

These records and information in
these records may be used: .

a. To disclose pertinent information to
a federal, stata, or local agency or third
party as may be appropriate or
necessary to perform the Commission's
functions under Title VII of the Civil
Rights Act of 1964, the Americans with
Disabilities Act of 1990, or Title II of the
Genetic Information Nondiscrimination
Act of 2008,

b, To disclose information contained
in thesa records to state and local
agencies administering state or local fair
employment practices laws.

c. To disclose non-confidential or
non-privileged information contained in
these racords to the following persons
after a notice of right {o sue has been
issued:

1, Aggrieved persons and their
attorneys in case files involving
Commissioner Charges provided that
such parsons have bsen notified of their
status ag aggrieved persons;

2. Persons or organizations filing on
behalf of an aggrieved person provided

that the aggrievad person has given
written authorization to the parson who
filed on his or her behalf to act as the
aggrieved person’s agent for this
purpose, and their attorneys;

3. Employers and thsir attorneys,
provided that tha charging party or
aggrisved parson has filed suit under
Title VII, the Americans with
Disabilities Act, Title II of the Genetic
Information Nondiscrimination Act of
2008, or any combination of the thres.

d. To provide information to a
congressional offica from the record of
an individual in responsa to an inquiry
from the congressional offica made at
the request of a party to the chargs.

e. To disclose pertinent information to
the appropriate federal, stats, or local
agencies responsible for investigating,
prosecuting, enforcing, or implementing
& statuts, ruls, regulation, or order,
where EEOC bacomes aware of an
indication of a violation or potential
violation of civil or criminal law or
regulation,

. To disclose information to another
faderal agency, to a court, or to a party
in litigation before a court or in an
administrative proceeding being
conducted by a federal agency when the

government is a party to the judicial or
administrative proceeding,

g. To disclose information to officials
of disciplinary boards or committees
under the control of a state or local
government when they are invastigating
complaints against attorneys in
connection with their representation of
8 %a.r_try before EEOC.

. To disclose to & Federal agency in
the executive, legislative, or judicial
branch of government, in response to its
request for information in connsction
with the hiring of an employes, tha
issuance of a security clearance, the
conducting of a security or suitability
investigation of an individual, the
classifying of jobis, or the lawful
statutory, edministrative, or
investigativa purpose of the agency to
the extent that the information is
relevant and necessary to the requesting
agency's decision.

i. To disclose information to other
federal agencies in accordance with
Memoranda of Understanding or similar
agreements between EEOC and other
agencies that provide for coordination,
cooperation, end confidentiality of
documents in EEOC's employment
discrimination enforcement efforts,

POLICIES AND PRACTICES FOR STORING,
RETRIEVING, ACCESSING, RETAINING, AND
DISPOSING OF RECORDS IN THE SYSTEM

STORAGE:

These records are maintained in file
folders and electronically.



tederal Register/Vol, 81, No, 222/ Thursday,

November 17, 2016/ Notices

81121

RETRIEVABILITY;

Thess recards ars retrievabls by

charging party name, amployer name,
and charge number,

SAFEQUARDS:

Paper racords are maintained in a
secured area to which only authorized
personnel have access. Access to and
use of these records is limited to those
persons whose official duties require
such access. The premises ars locked
when authortzed personnel are not on
duty. Access to electronie records is
limited, through use of usernames and

'passwords, to those whose official
duties require nccesa.

RETENTION AND DISPOSAL:

All private sector charge flas not
designated for permenant retention will
be ratained for three years following the
fiscal year in which they were closad.
{For exemple, If a charge was closed on
March 31, 2014, in FY 2014, the three-
year ratention pariod would begin on
October 1, 2014, which is the first day
of FY 2015.) Thase non-permanent files
will be retained for one yeer in the
EEQC field office whers the charge of
discrimination was filed. Aftarwards,
the non-parmanent files will ba
transferred to tha Federal Records
Center (FRC}. The FRC will dsstroy the
files after the thrae-year retention period
is met. Permanent files will be retained
in the field office for three years and
then transferred to FRC, FRC will
transfer the files to the National
Archives and Records Administration
(NARA) for permanent retention when
eligible. _

Closed non-permeanent private sactor
charge files that are the subject of
Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
requests are retained for six years after
the FOIA respense is provided. The files
will be transferred to FRC one year after
completion of all actions taken under
FOIA/Privacy Act. Alternatively, the
files may be included as part of the
permanent files retained by the EEOC
field office.

Closed privata sector charge files that
are the subjact of a Section 83 request
are ratained for six years after the
Saction 83 response is provided. The
files will be transferred to FRC one year
after completion of all actions taken
under FOLA/Privacy Act. Alternativaly,
the files may be included as part of the

permanent files retained by the EEOC
field office.

S¥STEM MANAGER(S) AND ADDRESS:

Director of the office in the field
whaera the charge was filed (see
Appendix A}. Director of the Office of

Field Programs, 131 M Street NE.,
Washington, DC 20507.

SYSTEMS EXEMPTED FROM CERTAIN PROVISIONS
OF THE ACT;

This system is axempt under 5 U.S.C.
§52a(k}{2) from subsections (c){(3), (d),
(e){1), (e)(4)(G). (a)(4)(H), (e)(4X), and {f)
of the Act,

EEOC—4

SYSTEM NAME:
Blographicel Files.

SYSTEM LOCATION:
Office of Communications and
Legislativa Affairs, Equal Employment

Opportunity Commission, 131 M Straet
NE., Washington, DC 20507,

CATEGORIES OF INDIVIDUALS COVERED BY THE

SYSTEM: '

Current and former Commissioners,
General Counsals and Commission
officials,

CATEGORIES OF AECORDS IN THE SYSTEM:
Includes for each the name, date and
place of birth, sducation, employment

history, and other biographical
information,

AUTHORITY FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE SYSTEM:
44 U.S.C. 3101, 42 U.5.C, 2000e—24.

PURPOSE!

This system is maintained for the
purpose of providing information abaut
EEQC officials to members of the
Congress and tha public,

ROUTINE USES OF RECORDS MAINTAINED IN THE
SYSTEM, INCLUDING CATEGORIES OF USERS AND
THE PURPOSES OF SUCH USES:

These records and information in
these racords may be used

8. To answer public and congressional
inquiries regarding EEOC
Commissioners, General Counssls and
Commission officials,

POLICIES AND PRACTICES FOR STORING,
RETRIEVING, ACCESSING, RETAINING, AND
DISPOSING OF RECDRDS IN THE SYSTEM:

STORAGE:
Stored electronically,

AETRIEVABILITY:

Indexed by last name of the
Commissioner, Ceneral Counssl or
Commission official,

SAFEGUARDS:

Files are kapt in tha Office of
Communications and Legislative
Affairs, which is locked avenings,
weekends, and holidays.

RETENTION AND DISPOSAL:
Maintained permanently,

SYSTEM MANAGER AND ADDRESS:

Director, Offica of Communications
and Legislative Affairs, Equal
Employment Opportunity Commission,

131 M Strest NE., Washington, DC
20507,

NOTIFICATION PROCEDURES;

Inquirles concérning this system of
records should be addressed to tha
system manager. All inquiries should
furnish the full name of the individual
and tha mailing address to which ths
reply should ba mailed,

RECOAD ACCESS PROCEDURES:
Same as shove,

CONTESTING HECORDS PROCEDURES:
Same as abpve,

RECORD SOURCE CATEGORIES:

The {ndividual to whom the racord
partains,

EEOC-5

SYSTEM NAME:

Correspondence and
Communications,

SYSTEM LOCATION:

All locations listed in appendix A and
all headquarters offices, 131 M Strasat
NE., Washington, DC 20507,

CATEGORIES OF INDIVIDUALS COVERED BY THE
SYSTEM:

Charging parties, members of the
general public, members of Congress
and current and former faderal
employees who seek information or
assistance from EEQC.

CATEGORIES OF RECORDS IN THE SYSTEM:

8. Inquiries from members of
Congress, the White Houss and
members of the general public,
including current and formsr fedaral
employees,

b, EEOC responses to the above
inquiries,

c. Computer tracking systam
indicating the dates inquiries are
received, to whom and whan they are

assigned for rasponse and the dates they
are answerad.

AUTHORITY FOR MAINTENANCE OF THE SYSTEM;
44 U.5.C. 3101; 42 U.S.C. 2000e—4,

PURPOSE:

This system is maintained for the
purpose of responding to inquiries from
members of Congress and the public
seeking information or assistance.

ROUTINE USES OF RECORDS MAINTAINED IN THE
SYSTEM INCLUDING CATEGORIES OF USERS AND
THE PURPOSES OF SUCH USES:

These racords and information in
these records may be used:



